Brooklyn, from October r to December 31, 1902, the said amount to be charged to 
and paid out of the appropriation entitled "City Contingencies, 1902." 

Resolved, That the Comptroller be and he is hereby authorized and requested to 
draw a warrant in favor of the New York and New Jersey Telephone Company for 
two hundred and eighty-four dollars and seventy cents ($284.70), the same to be pay-
ment in full for telephone services furnished to the offices of the Board of Aldermen, 
in the Borough Hall, Borough of Brooklyn, from January I, 5902, to October I, 1902; 
the said amount to be charged to and paid out of the appropriation entitled "City Con-

[...]

page 708), the annexed communication from the Department of Health, requesting 
the Board of Aldermen to authorize the issue of $150,000 of Special Revenue Bonds 
for repairs to hospitals, etc., respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they recommend that one hundred and 

twenty-five thousand dollars ($125,000) of Special Revenue Bonds be provided for 
that purpose. 

Your Committee are informed that the proceeds of these bonds will be used, 
approximately, as follows: 

These amounts will be expended as follows: 
For Riverside Hospital two thousand dollars ($2,000) will be used for building

[...]

porches for the pavillions, to enable the convalescents to get the benefit of the fresh 
air. Ten thousand dollars ($10,000) will be used for replumbing and general re-
pairs. Your Committee are informed that the plumbing is in a very bad state of 
repair. and these repairs are urgently needed. Fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) 
will be used for alterations to a stable building to make it into a dormitory for the 
hospital help. At present, this help is being housed in a very old and much dilapi-
dated building, and this money will be used to provide suitable quarters for them. 
Part of this fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) will also be used to replace the wooden 
stairways with iron and to enclose some porches with glass to make a solarium. 
Twenty thousand dollars ($2c.000) of this amount will be used for general repairs 
to the hospital buildings and for repairing the sea wall.

[...]

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 
chapter 466 of the Laws of 1901, the Board of Aldermen be and is hereby respectfully 
petitioned to request the Board of Estimate and Apportionment to authorize the 
Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to the amount of one hundred and fifty 
thousand dollars ($150,000) for the purpose of defraying the necessary expenses re-
quired to be incurred by the Board of Health of the Department of Health of The 
City of New York for the preservation of the public health in altering, repairing and 
adding to existing plants and appurtenances thereto, including architects' fees, fix-

[...]

EUGENE W. SCHEFFER, Secretary pro tern. 

Resolved, That pursuant to subdivision 8 of section 188 of the Greater New York 
Charter, the Comptroller be and he hereby is authorized and requested to issue 
Special Revenue Bonds to an amount not exceeding one hundred and twenty-five 
thousand dollars ($125,000), the proceeds thereof to be applied to the payment of the 
expenses of repairs and alterations to hospitals and other property subject to the 
jurisdiction of the Department of Health. 

HERBERT PARSONS, JOSEPhi A. BILL, JAMES H. McINNES, TIM-
OTHY P.